Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.)
Resolution Recognizing.)
Carl W. Triplett on behalf)
of the Monterey County)
Veterans Services Advisory)
Commission-District 1)

WHEREAS, Carl W. Triplett is granted in this honored tradition as a recipient of Monterey County Veteran of the Year for the year 2012 for his distinguished and valuable volunteerism and for his work on behalf of veterans as well as for his involvement with a variety of organizations throughout Monterey County for the last 8 plus years and for his more than 46 years in other parts of the State of California as well as for his service in the U.S. Marine Corps for 2 years where he served his country honorably; and

WHEREAS, Carl W. Triplett served in the United States Marine Corps from August 13, 1953 to October 6, 1955; and

WHEREAS, Carl W. Triplett has volunteered as a member of the First United Methodist Church Choir, and from 1955 to 2001 played trumpet in the Kern Valley Community Orchestra and Jazz and sang in the chorus, in addition he played trumpet for the 1997 Christmas program in the "Desert Community Orchestra," was treasurer for two years for the Havilah Centennial groups and a member for six years and wrote a column in the "Fence Post" called "Havilah Happening"; and

WHEREAS, Carl W. Triplett has volunteered to work with the sick and needy for over six years, sang with the Senior Singers that performed at various rehabilitation hospitals and community groups from 2003 to the present and has been a volunteer member of the Barbershop Singers and performs when asked, in addition he is a member of the Mended Hearts Chapter 370 at Salinas Memorial Hospital (Treasurer); and

WHEREAS, Carl W. Triplett has been a member of the VFW and is current Quartermaster, he has been a volunteer bugler for Veterans Burials, he has been a very active member of the Spreckles Lt. Paulsen Jr. Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 6849; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the county and all its citizens thereof, hereby commends **Carl W. Triplett** for his volunteer services to Veterans and our community and are pleased to honor him as District 1 Monterey County Veteran of the Year for 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of October 2012, by the following vote, to-wit: